available for website viewing and printing in the Commission's Public Reference Room, 100 F Street NE, Washington, DC 20549, on official business days between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m. Copies of such filing also will be available for inspection and copying at the principal office of OCC and on OCC's website at https://www.theocc.com/about/publications/bylaws.jsp.

All comments received will be posted without change. Persons submitting comments are cautioned that we do not redact or edit personal identifying information from comment submissions. You should submit only information that you wish to make available

publicly.

All submissions should refer to File Number SR–OCC–2019–006 and should be submitted on or before August 19, 2019.

For the Commission, by the Division of Trading and Markets, pursuant to delegated authority. 29

Jill M. Peterson,

Assistant Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2019-15971 Filed 7-26-19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8011-01-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Investment Company Act Release No. 33563; 812–15010]

PFS Funds and Castle Investment Management, LLC.; Notice of Application

July 23, 2019.

AGENCY: Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission").

ACTION: Notice.

Notice of an application under section 6(c) of the Investment Company Act of 1940 ("Act") for an exemption from section 15(a) of the Act and rule 18f-2 under the Act, as well as from certain disclosure requirements in rule 20a-1 under the Act, Item 19(a)(3) of Form N-1A, Items 22(c)(1)(ii), 22(c)(1)(iii), 22(c)(8) and 22(c)(9) of Schedule 14A under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, and sections 6-07(2)(a), (b), and (c) of Regulation S-X ("Disclosure Requirements"). The requested exemption would permit an investment adviser to hire and replace certain subadvisers without shareholder approval and grant relief from the Disclosure Requirements as they relate to fees paid to the sub-advisers.

APPLICANTS: PFS Funds (the "Trust"), a Massachusetts business trust that is

registered under the Act as an open-end management investment company, and Castle Investment Management, LLC (the "Initial Adviser"), a Virginia limited liability company that is registered as an investment adviser under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 (collectively with the Trust, the "Applicants").

FILING DATES: The application was filed on March 13, 2019 and amended on June 14, 2019, July 10, 2019, and July 12, 2019.

HEARING OR NOTIFICATION OF HEARING: An order granting the application will be issued unless the Commission orders a hearing. Interested persons may request a hearing by writing to the Commission's Secretary and serving applicants with a copy of the request, personally or by mail. Hearing requests should be received by the Commission by 5:30 p.m. on August 19, 2019, and should be accompanied by proof of service on the applicants, in the form of an affidavit or, for lawyers, a certificate of service. Pursuant to rule 0-5 under the Act, hearing requests should state the nature of the writer's interest, any facts bearing upon the desirability of a hearing on the matter, the reason for the request, and the issues contested. Persons who wish to be notified of a hearing may request notification by writing to the Commission's Secretary. ADDRESSES: Secretary, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, 100 F Street NE, Washington, DC 20549-1090. Applicants: John H. Lively, Esq., Practus, LLC, 11300 Tomahawk Creek Parkway, Suite 310, Leawood, KS

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jill Corrigan, Senior Counsel, at (202) 551–8929, or Parisa Haghshenas, Branch Chief, at (202) 551–6723 (Division of Investment Management, Chief

Chief, at (202) 551–6723 (Division of Investment Management, Chief Counsel's Office).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The

following is a summary of the application. The complete application may be obtained via the Commission's website by searching for the file number, or an applicant using the Company name box, at http://www.sec.gov/search/search.htm or by calling (202) 551–8090.

SUMMARY OF THE APPLICATION:

1. An Adviser will serve as the investment adviser to each Sub-advised Series pursuant to an investment advisory agreement with the Trust (the "Investment Management Agreement").¹ Under the terms of each

Investment Management Agreement, the Adviser, subject to the supervision of the board of trustees of the Trust (the "Board") will provide continuous investment management of the assets of each Sub-advised Series. Consistent with the terms of each Investment Management Agreement, the Adviser may, subject to the approval of the Board, delegate portfolio management responsibilities of all or a portion of the assets of a Sub-advised Series to one or more Sub-Advisers 2 The Adviser will continue to have overall responsibility for the management and investment of the assets of each Sub-advised Series. The Adviser will evaluate, select and recommend Sub-Advisers to manage the assets of a Sub-advised Series and will oversee, monitor, and review the Sub-Advisers and their performance and recommend the removal or replacement of Sub-Advisers.

2. Applicants request an order to permit the Adviser, subject to Board approval, to enter into investment subadvisory agreements with the Sub-Advisers (each, a "Sub-Advisory Agreement") and materially amend such Sub-Advisory Agreements without obtaining the shareholder approval required under section 15(a) of the Act and rule 18f-2 under the Act.3 Applicants also seek an exemption from the Disclosure Requirements to permit a Sub-advised Series to disclose (as both a dollar amount and a percentage of the Sub-advised Series' net assets): (a) The aggregate fees paid to the Adviser and

management investment company or series thereof that: (a) Is advised by the Initial Adviser, its successors, or any entity controlling, controlled by or under common control with the Initial Adviser or its successors (each, an "Adviser"); (b) uses the multi-manager structure described in the application; and (c) complies with the terms and conditions set forth in the application (each, a "Sub-advised Series"). For purposes of the requested order, "successor" is limited to an entity that results from a reorganization into another jurisdiction or a change in the type of business organization.

² A "Sub-Adviser" for a Sub-advised Series is (1) an indirect or direct "wholly-owned subsidiary" (as such term is defined in the Act) of the Adviser for that Sub-advised Series, or (2) a sister company of the Adviser for that Sub-advised Series that is an indirect or direct "wholly-owned subsidiary" of the same company that, indirectly or directly, wholly owns the Adviser (each of (1) and (2) a "Wholly Owned Sub-Adviser" and collectively, the ''Wholly-Owned Sub-Advisers''), or (3) not an "affiliated person" (as such term is defined in section 2(a)(3) of the Act) of the Sub-advised Series or the Adviser, except to the extent that an affiliation arises solely because the Sub-Adviser serves as a sub-adviser to a Sub-advised Series ("Non-Affiliated Sub-Adviser").

³ The requested relief will not extend to any subadviser, other than a Wholly-Owned Sub-Adviser, who is an affiliated person, as defined in section 2(a)(3) of the Act, of the Sub-advised Series, the Trust or of the Adviser, other than by reason of serving as a sub-adviser to one or more of the Subadvised Series ("Affiliated Sub-Adviser").

ts business trust that is

1 Applicants request rel

¹ Applicants request relief with respect to the named Applicants, as well as to any future series of the Trust and any other registered open-end

any Wholly-Owned Sub-Adviser; (b) the aggregate fees paid to Non-Affiliated Sub-Advisers; and (c) the fee paid to each Affiliated Sub-Adviser (collectively, "Aggregate Fee Disclosure").

- 3. Applicants agree that any order granting the requested relief will be subject to the terms and conditions stated in the application. Such terms and conditions provide for, among other safeguards, appropriate disclosure to Sub-advised Series shareholders and notification about sub-advisory changes and enhanced Board oversight to protect the interests of the Sub-advised Series' shareholders.
- 4. Section 6(c) of the Act provides that the Commission may exempt any person, security, or transaction or any class or classes of persons, securities, or transactions from any provisions of the Act, or any rule thereunder, if such relief is necessary or appropriate in the public interest and consistent with the protection of investors and purposes fairly intended by the policy and provisions of the Act. Applicants believe that the requested relief meets this standard because, as further explained in the application, the **Investment Management Agreements** will remain subject to shareholder approval while the role of the Sub-Advisers is substantially equivalent to that of individual portfolio managers, so that requiring shareholder approval of Sub-Advisory Agreements would impose unnecessary delays and expenses on the Sub-advised Series. Applicants believe that the requested relief from the Disclosure Requirements meets this standard because it will improve the Adviser's ability to negotiate fees paid to the Sub-Advisers that are more advantageous for the Subadvised Series.

For the Commission, by the Division of Investment Management, under delegated authority.

Jill M. Peterson,

Assistant Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2019–15954 Filed 7–26–19; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 8011-01-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Investment Company Act Release No. 33566; File No. 812–14911]

The Guardian Insurance & Annuity Company, Inc., et al.

July 23, 2019.

AGENCY: Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission")

ACTION: Notice.

Notice of application for an order approving the substitution of certain securities pursuant to section 26(c) of the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended (the "1940 Act") and an order of exemption pursuant to section 17(b) of the Act from section 17(a) of the 1940 Act.

APPLICANTS: The Guardian Insurance & Annuity Company, Inc., ("Guardian"), The Guardian Separate Account Q, and The Guardian Separate Account R (collectively, the "Separate Accounts" and together with Guardian, the "Section 26 Applicants"); and the Section 26 Applicants, Guardian Variable Products Trust (the "Trust"), and Park Avenue Institutional Advisers LLC ("Park Avenue") (collectively, the "Section 17 Applicants"). All applicants to this Application may also be collectively referred to herein as the "Applicants."

SUMMARY OF APPLICATION: Section 26 Applicants seek an order pursuant to section 26(c) of the 1940 Act, approving the substitution of shares issued by certain investment portfolios of registered investment companies (the "Existing Portfolios") for shares of certain investment portfolios of the Trust (the "Replacement Portfolios"), held by the Separate Accounts under certain variable annuity contracts (the "Contracts"). The Section 17 Applicants seek an order pursuant to section 17(b) of the Act exempting them from section 17(a) of the Act to the extent necessary to permit them to engage in certain inkind transactions.

FILING DATE: The application was filed on June 1, 2018 and was amended on November 5, 2018 and April 1, 2019.

HEARING OR NOTIFICATION OF HEARING: An order granting the requested relief will be issued unless the Commission orders a hearing. Interested persons may request a hearing by writing to the Secretary of the Commission and serving the Applicants with a copy of the request, personally or by mail. Hearing requests should be received by the Commission by 5:30 p.m. on August 19, 2019 and should be accompanied by proof of service on the Applicants in the form of an affidavit or, for lawyers, a certificate of service. Pursuant to rule 0-5 under the 1940 Act, hearing requests should state the nature of the writer's interest, any facts bearing upon the desirability of a hearing on the matter, the reason for the request, and the issues contested. Persons who wish to be notified of a hearing may request notification by writing to the Commission's Secretary.

ADDRESSES: Secretary, Securities and Exchange Commission, 100 F Street NE,

Washington, DC 20549–1090. Applicants: Richard T. Potter, Senior Vice President, Counsel and Assistant Corporate Secretary, The Guardian Insurance & Annuity Company, Inc., 7 Hanover Square, New York, New York 10004; Stephen E. Roth, Esq. and Cynthia R. Beyea, Esq., Eversheds Sutherland (US) LLP, 700 Sixth Street NW, Suite 700, Washington, DC 20001–3980.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jill Corrigan, Senior Counsel, at (202) 551–8929, or Aaron Gilbride, Branch Chief at (202) 551–6906 (Division of Investment Management, Chief Counsel's Office).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The following is a summary of the application. The complete application may be obtained via the Commission's website by searching for the file number, or for an Applicant using the Company name box, at http://www.sec.gov.search/search.htm, or by calling (202) 551–8090.

Applicants' Representations

- 1. Guardian is a Delaware stock life insurance company licensed to conduct insurance business in the District of Columbia and all fifty states of the United States. Guardian is whollyowned by The Guardian Life Insurance Company of America ("Guardian Life"), a mutual life insurance company.
- 2. Each Separate Account meets the definition of "separate account," as defined in section 2(a)(37) of the 1940 Act and rule 0-1(e) thereunder. The Separate Accounts are registered with the Commission under the 1940 Act as unit investment trusts. The assets of the Separate Accounts support the Contracts and interests in the Separate Accounts offered through such Contracts. Guardian is the legal owner of the assets in the Separate Accounts. The Separate Accounts are segmented into subaccounts, and each subaccount invests in an underlying registered open-end management investment company or series thereof.
- 3. The Contracts are each registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "1933 Act") on Form N–4. Each Contract has particular fees, charges, and investment options, as described in the Contracts' respective prospectuses.
- 4. The Contracts are individual flexible or single premium deferred variable annuity contracts. As set forth in the prospectuses for the Contracts, each Contract provides that Guardian reserves the right to substitute shares of the funds in which the Separate Accounts invest for shares of any funds